

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

I.A.No.1 OF 2025

IN

C.C.No.: 3254 OF 2023

Between:

A.Amaranadh, Mandal Parishad Development officer, Yerravaripallem,
Chittoor District.

and

...Petitioner/4th Respondent

1. K.Thyagaraju, S/o Late Redappa Reddy, Aged about 52 years, Occ:
Agriculturist, R/o Yerravarapallem Village Post and Mandal, Chittoor
District.
2. K.Venkatramaiali Chetty, S/o Late K Rangaiah Chetty, Aged about 78
years, Occ: Agriculturist, R/o Yerravarapallem Village Post and Mandal,
Chittoor District.

...Respondents/Petitioner

~~AND~~

3. J.Venkatasiva reddy, The Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department,
Tirupathi, Chittoor (Tirupati) District.
4. Venkatramireddy, The District Collector, Chittoor (Tirupati) District.
5. V.Dastagiriah, The Tahsildar, Yerravaripallem, Chittoor(Tirupati) District.
6. Hari Krishna, The Vice Chairmen, Tirupathi Urban Development
Authority, Tirupathi, Chittoor (Tirupati) District.

...Respondents/ Respondents

Petition under Rule 18 of Contempt of Court Act, praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to dispense with the personal appearance of the
petitioner/1st respondent herein before this Hon'ble High Court as per the

orders, dated 25-04-2025 in C.C.No. 3254 of 2023, Pending disposal of CC No.3254 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of High Court dated 26.06.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.Venkata Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Mr. Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and of Smt. S.Siva Kumari, Advocate for Respondent No.3 and of Sri G.L.Narasimha Reddy, Advocate for Respondent Nos.4 and 5, Court made the following

ORDER:

“As per the directions of this Court, Sri Amarnadhrespondent No.1 appeared physically before this Court and submitted that the Assistant Executive Engineer, RWS of Yerravaripalem village is the competent authority for allocation of work related to laying of roads, and that the Mandal Parishad Development Officer has no role in the same. He further submitted that a letter was also addressed to the Assistant Executive Engineer, RWS, Yerravaripalem informing about the orders passed by this Court and requesting to comply the directions of this Court.

Learned counsel for respondent No.1 prayed to dispense with the personal appearance of respondent No.1

Recording the submissions of respondent No.1, his personal appearance is dispensed with, subject to condition that he shall appear as and when directed by this Court. Accordingly, I.A.No.1 of 2025 is ordered.”

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. A.Amaranadh, Mandal Parishad Development officer, yerravaripallem, Chittoor district.(R2) (by RPAD)
2. One CC to Sri G.Venkata Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Smt. S.Siva Kumari, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri G.L.Narasimha Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy.

CVSS

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:04/07/2025

ORDER

I.A.No.1 OF 2025

IN

C.C.No.: 3254 OF 2023

DISPENSED WITH

